# 36 00.068 H

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM299371

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TD Bank, N.A.		03/19/2014	national banking association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Beers Enterprises, Incorporated		
Street Address:	683 Main Street		
Internal Address:	Suite A-2		
City:	Osterville		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02655		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3607565	THE LA SWITCH
Registration Number:	3592982	THE NY SWITCH
Registration Number:	1698503	THE SWITCH

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3129939767

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-993-2622

**Email:** gayle.grocke@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Gayle D. Grocke c/o Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 233 S. Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 5800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	039250-0065
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gayle D. Grocke
SIGNATURE:	/gdg/
DATE SIGNED:	03/27/2014

**Total Attachments: 3** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005244 FRAME: 0969 source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (02973146)#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (02973146)#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (02973146)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005244 FRAME: 0970

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of this 19<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2014, is entered into by and between **TD BANK**, **N.A.**, a national banking association having an office at 370 Main Street, Worcester, Massachusetts 01608 ("Secured Party"), and **BEERS ENTERPRISES**, **INCORPORATED**, a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 683 Main Street, Suite A-2, Osterville, Massachusetts 02655 ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of March 24, 2011 by and between Grantor and Secured Party, as amended, (the "Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to and in favor of Secured Party a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks, and registrations of and applications to register the foregoing, owned by the Grantor, including, without limitation, the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"), in each case, together with the proceeds of any and all of the foregoing;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 18, 2011, at Reel 4507, Frame 0481.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Secured Party absolutely and unconditionally terminates, cancels, discharges and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks pursuant to the Security Agreement or otherwise.

Secured Party shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, Grantor's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

Secured Party expressly acknowledges and affirms that upon execution hereof, it shall have no rights and remedies with respect to the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

**Secured Party:** 

TD Bank, N.A.

By:

Name: Anthony Rakic

Title: Vice President - Commercial Banking

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

COUNTY OF WORCESTER, SS.

On the 19<sup>th</sup> day of March in the year 2014 before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for the said state, personally appeared Anthony Rakic, Vice President of TD Bank, N.A., personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity as Vice President of TD Bank, N.A., and that by his signature on the instrument, TD Bank, N.A. executed the instrument.

Notary Public

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks] {Client Files/BAN/061531/0234/DOC/02969837.DOC;2}

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **MARKS**

<u>Mark</u>	<b>Country</b>	Registration No.	<u>Issue Date</u>
THE LA SWITCH	US	3,607,565	April 14, 2009
THE NY SWITCH	US	3,592,982	March 17, 2009
THE SWITCH	US	1,698,503	June 30, 1992

{Client Files/BAN/061531/0234/DOC/02969837.DOC;2}

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005244 FRAME: 0973

**RECORDED: 03/27/2014**